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19 4
19 1 3 19 4 6
300
1 100
50 5
100
42 57 48 70 49 266
20 12 29 20 24 105
62 69 77 20 73 371
(%) 16.7 18.6 20.8 24.2 19.7 100.0
22 17 8
21 20 88
D | Diffusion Index

URL http://www.hokkaido.cci.or.jp/keiki/




1 3
D I
18 10 12 A 29.6 18
1 3 A318
A291 A 39.6 A 195 A281
A 430
18 10 12 D |
A206- A 296

A304- A318 14
DI
300

e 1]

100 }
100
300
50.0
700 |

H813 H913 H101-3 HI11-3 HI213 HI313 HI41-3 HI51-3 HI1613 HI713 HI813 HI913

D | A 306
A 28.8 A 34.3 A 33.0
D | 18 4 6
A 225




(196 ) (197 )
(151 )
(227 ) (136 )

13.2

DI A291 A 189
D I 18 10 12
A254- A291 37




A278-

A274-

A3l

A 39.6

A396 118

A 195

A195 79

A281

A281 6.0

18 10

A 290
12

A 236

18 10

12

Al71

18 10

12




A 3755

A430 55

A430

18 10

A 239
12




18 1 3

DI
300 | Le 1
10.0
-10.8-11.4
100 | : )
-155
; 24 =225
2 301 -28. -316 -31.7-308 / . 304,
2002 _— .33, -33. 36, 345 oo ‘.
RS _ 0. -39.2 35, 870S 292
81 ) 44.4 - 330 -31.8
459 -
50.0 )
54.3
-70.0

H8 1-3 H91-3 H101-3 H111-3 H121-3 H131-3 H1413 HI51-3 H161-3 H171-3 H1813 H1913

10.6 177 7.4 143 79 5.6
45.6 45.8
47.0
355 519 56.1
46.8 47.0 48.6
424 338 6.0
-31.8 -29.1 -39.6 -195 -28.1 -43.0
DI A31.8 18 10 12 A304 14
D1 A254- A291 A27.8- A396
A274 - A195 A341- A281
A375- A430



18 10 12

85 12,1 22 7.8 115 6.8
53.4 465 292 55.8 =
58.6
414 403 425
381 8 29.9
-29.6 -29.3 -35.8 -28.6 -184 -35.7
DI A29.6 18 10 12 A 20.6 9.0
DI A105- A 293 A22.2 - A358
A73- A286 A26.1- A184
A369. A357
2.9
454 38.3 43.5 477 52.2
44.9
47.0 L7 50.7 423 456 44.9
-39.4 417 -44.9 -295 -38.9 -42.0
DI A39.4 18 10 12 A 35.9) 35
DI A271- A417 A296- A449
A381- A295 A48.8- 4389
A36.2- 4420

-7 -



18 1

30.0

-38.7 5977383
*Q N

3

-70.0 |

H8 1-3 H91-3 H101-3 H111-3 HI121-3 H131-3 H141-3 H151-3 H161-3 H171-3 H181-3 H191-3

17.8 177 4 208 157 123
25,8
39.6 42.7 439
40.3 454
56.5
426 e s 41.6 438
248 -38.8 -14.9 -13.0 259 315
DI AZ24.8 18 10 12 3.9
D1 A216- A388 A222_, A149
A273- A13.0 A33.0- A259
A297- A315



D1
40.0

200 |

18 10 12
12.1 6.7 13.2 13.0 124 15.1
o 333
. 32.4 33.8 33.7 0
53.9 60.0 54.4 53.2 53.9 e
-41.8 -53.3 412 -40.2 415 -32.8
DI A418 18 10 12 A119 29.9
D I Al134- A53.3 Al11.3- A41.2
A132- A40.2 A194_ A415
A284- A328
65 7 62

-14.2
~16.0 "150

-120-128 139

-12.6
20.0
-25.4
-306 -284
-40.0
H81-3  H91-3 H101-3 HI111-3 H121-3 HI131-3 H141-3 HI151-3 HI161-3 H171-3 H181-3 HI191-3



10.7 13.3 7.2 16.7 7.8 8.7
59.2 53.4 60.9 578 62.3
61.5
333 344
30.1 319 218 29.0
-19.4 -20.0 -24.7 -5.1 -26.6 -20.3
DI Al19.4 18 10 12 ADB9 13.5
D1 A33- A200 A42_. A247
47 - A5.1 A13.2_. A26.6
A215. 4203
18 1 3
8.2 11.3 5.8 105 6.7 6.9
323 40.6
49.1 53.3 570
61.9
56.4 53.6
4.7 40.0
27.6 36.1
-34.5 -45.1 -47.8 -17.1 -33.3 -29.2
DI A34.5 18 10 12 A322 2.3
D1 A311- A451 A33.8- A478
A250- A17.1 A37.0- A333
A33.8- 4292

- 10 -



18 1 3

DI
00
(113 -112
0 Toeo
111 (.
-13.9 g 92 2007187
-200 225 217 me gl.o d
2169 Q -236 o [oY 60 246 > g -19.3 2203
228 =271 _ -22.7 -22.
24 .2%,5 300 505299 93 9 928‘3"‘ e, O -22.5
-300 -29.3Q 204 Q QQQ Q <;33.6 y \ _;;‘2—27.6 27.1
-30.8
3634 £9-35.0 ) ?3‘7-33.0?34?4 a3 | 322
-400 | _39,50 -383
-50.0
H81-3 H91-3 HI101-3 HI111-3 HI21-3 HI131-3 H141-3 HI5S1-3 HI613 HI713 H181-3 HI1913
3.0
8.2 6.5 10.6 52 5.6
48.3
51.4 . 67.1
65.2 76.6 '
40.4 452
29.9
24.2 182 25.8
-32.2 -38.7 -13.6 -13.0 -20.2 -26.9
DI A32.2 18 10 12 A 322
D I A311- A38.7 A338- A136
A250- A130 A37.0- 4202
A33.8- A269

- 11 -



32.0 35.1
« ) 19.6 11.1
16.1 29.6
24.7 23.8
23.0 15.9
19.7 33.3
35.6 43.6
15.1 14.6
11.0 9.2
22.7 27.7
18.9 19.8
12.7 15.1
12.7 14.0
33.4 29.1
13.6 10.8
10.6 9.2
3.3 41
1.2 11.9 9.0 78
11.2 83 11.9 10.8 12.4 125
-4.0 -5.0 0.0 -6.7 -3.4 -4.7
DI A40 18 10 12 A27 1.3
81.6

D I 0.0- A50 88.4

A74 - 0.0 76.2

A36- AG.7 85.1

23 A34 78.6

A4GC- AAT 79.7

- 12 -




17.8

0-|(-)|141-3 H147-9 H151-3 HI157-9 HI61-3 H167-9 HI1713 H1779 HI813 HI879 H1913
16.1 10.3 14.1 7.9 17.8 13.2
10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0
30.0 28.6 0.0 14.3 30.8 20.7
40.0 14.3 0.0 14.3 15.4 16.8
60.0 14.3 27.3 42.9 15.4 32.0
10.0 14.3 27.3 28.6 38.5 23.7
40.0 42.9 54.5 42.9 15.4 39.1
0.0 0.0 9.1 0.0 0.0 1.8
10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.1 6.6
83.9 89.7 85.9 92.1 82.2 86.8
13.2 18 10 12 15.0
1.8 279 5161 111 -10.3
119 5141 65 -79 176 -

- 13 -



18 4
10.7 9.4 113 9.7 10.2 127
56.1 623 GRS 57.0 05 50.7
332 28.3 03 333 27.3 -
25 1189 -29.0 236 171 239
DI A22.5 A 318 9.3
19 1 3
215 25.4 S 197 23.8 208
50.0
52.8 54.0 51.4
49.2 505
324
. . 26, 27.8
25.7 25.4 6.3 o
4.2 0.0 11438 6.6 71 7.0

- 14 -




18 4

136 129 11.8 13.0 17.8 127
436
515 58.8 51.9 511 52.1
435
34.9 29 .4 35.1 31.1 35.2
213 -30.6 -17.6 -22.1 -133 -22.5
DI A21.3 A248 35
18 4
8.5 9.8 5.8 7.9 8.9 9.9
47.8
476
Sl 63.2 60.0 54.9
42.6 46.4
36.8 S 311 352
-28.3 -32.8 -40.6 -21.0 222 -25.3
DI A28.3 A 345 6.2

- 15 -




1

17.7 4.4 16.0 12.6 17.4 13.6
9.1 0.0 8.3 0.0 8.3 5.1
18.2 66.7 25.0 18.2 16.7 29.0
27.3 0.0 25.0 36.4 33.3 24.4
27.3 0.0 0.0 54.5 16.7 19.7
9.1 0.0 8.3 9.1 25.0 10.3
36.4 33.3 41.7 27.3 16.7 31.1
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
9.1 0.0 25.0 0.0 16.7 10.2
82.3 95.6 84.0 87.4 82.6 86.4
13.6 (132 )
161 -17.7 103 44 14.
-16.0 79 126 178 174
DI
10.0
-10.0 -16.4 -15.9 (

-70.0

H14 1-3

H147-9

H151-3

H15 7-9

H16 1-3

H167-9 H171-3

- 16 -

H17 79

H181-3

H18 7-9 H19 1-3



DI
20.0

0.0

-20.0

-40.0

-80.0

H141-3

H14 7-9

H151-3

H15 7-9

H16 1-3

H16 7-9

H171-3

H177-9 H181-3 H187-9

H19 1-3

11.3

-10.0

-30.0

-354

-16.9
-22.6

-50.0
H141-3

H14 7-9

H15 1-3

H157-9

H16 1-3

H16 7-9

H171-3

H177-9 H18 1-3 H18 7-9

H19 1-3

0.0

125

18 18

16.1

00 18 oo

19.6

32.0

18 18 gp 18 18

18




A38.7 A39.0 A33.9
—————— A 1.7 A 6.7
—————— A 1.7 A 3.4
A25.4 | ——=——- A22.0
DI
10.0
-10.0
-22.2
-30.0
50.0 T
-70.0
H141-3 H147-9 H151-3 H157-9 H161-3 H16 7-9 H17 1-3 H17 79 H181-3 H187-9 H191-3
DI
20.0
0.0
-14.9
-16.8
20,0 261 251 -254 263.971 254 "Q
-17.6
-339 -329 (
-40.0
-60.0
-61.7
-80.0
H141-3 H147-9 H151-3 H157-9 H161-3 H16 7-9 H17 1-3 H17 79 H181-3 H187-9 H191-3

- 18 -




D1
30.0

100 |
0.0 00

-15

-2.8

-35.7
-50.0
H141-3 H147-9 H151-3 H15 7-9 H16 1-3 H16 7-9 H17 1-3 H17 7-9 H18 1-3 H18 7-9 H19 1-3
247
197 23.0
9.8 8.2
1.6 16 1.6 16 33
] 00 1o 1o 00 00 00 00 0.0
D |
A13.6 A23.9 A19.4
—————— Al4.7 Al4.5
—————— A 8.5 A 8.3
( ) A21.7 | - A24.6

- 19 -




10.0

-10.0 |

-30.0 |

-19.8

-37.5

-47.2

363

-21.2

34.5

-19.3

-35.7

-16.7

-70.0
H141-3

H147-9

H15 1-3

H157-9

H16 1-3

H16 7-9

H17 1-3

H177-9

H18 1-3

H187-9 H

191-3

0.0

-20.0

-40.0
-41.2

-60.0 |

-52.3

-53.0

-12.5

-80.0
H141-3

H147-9

H15 1-3

H15 7-9

H16 1-3

H16 7-9

H171-3

H17 7-9

H18 1-3

H187-9 H

191-3

12.3

-2.6

-10.0

-30.0 |

-17.8

-16.5

-21.9 -21.6

-21.9

-26.5

-50.0
H141-3

H14 7-9

H15 1-3

H15 7-9

H16 1-3 H16 7-9

- 20 -

H171-3

H177-9

H181-3

H187-9

H19 1-3



35.6

-52.3

110 15.1
6.8 6.8 '
14 27 41 27 14 14 14 14 * 27 14
’—| — [ 11— ’—| R — — [ |l —
D I
A13.0 A 9.1 A19.5
______ A 4.1 A 1.4
------ A l4 1.3
All.7 | - A13.0
D1
10.0
100 } (_17.1)
-21.8 @)

-70.0
H141-3

H147-9

H151-3

H157-9  H161-3

H16 79 H17 1-3 H17 79

- 21 -

H181-3  H187-9

H191-3




0.0

-20.0

-53.6

-19.5

-21.3 _259 )

-13.3

-80.0
H14 1-3

H147-9 H151-3

H157-9 H161-3 H167-9 H171-3

H177-9 H181-3 H187-9

H191-3

-10.0

-14.3 -14.3

-20.6
-30.0 -25.6 _
-28.4 -28.7 209 26.6
-50.0
H141-3 H14 7-9 H151-3 H157-9 H16 1-3 H16 7-9 H171-3 H17 7-9 H18 1-3 H187-9 H19 1-3
227
18.9
12.7 12.7
6 38 38 — 38
] "~ 00 00 00 © 00 00 2° 13 13
o — —

- 22 -




A20.2 A21.6 A 6.8
—————— A 3.7 A 7.5
—————— 0.0 A 4.3
Al16.9 | - A17.8
D1
10.0
-10.0
( )
-23.7 250 -23.9
-30.0
-50.0
-56.2
-63.9
-70.0

H141-3 H147-9 H151-3 H157-9 H161-3 H16 79 H17 1-3 H17 79 H181-3 H187-9 H191-3

D1
20.0

0.0

-20.0

0.0 565,
-60.7 -58.4

-65.3

-80.0
H141-3 H147-9 H151-3 H157-9 H161-3 H16 79 H17 1-3 H17 79 H181-3 H187-9 H191-3

- 23 -




DI

-50.0
H141-3 H147-9 H15 1-3 H157-9 H16 1-3 H16 7-9 H171-3 H177-9 H18 1-3 H187-9 H191-3
334
136
10.6
I e e Y Y O
D |

A26.9 A23.9 A13.6
—————— Al7.1 A 9.6
------ A 3.4 1.7
A33.3 A39.4 A25.3

- 24 -




Vd = | ™~
19 1
10.0 38.3 51.7 -41.7
3.5 89.5 7.0 -3.5
5.7 90.5 3.8 1.9
13.3 53.4 33.3 -20.0 V4
11.9 45.7 42.4 -30.5
1.7 83.3 5.0 6.7 N
3.3 88.4 8.3 5.0
Vd e Wl - 1~ d = | N ]
( 18 4 6 )
18 3 ( 18 10 12 ( 19 4 8
17.7 25.8 56.5 -38.8 6.7 33.3 60.0 -53.3 12.9 43.6 43.5 -30.6
11.5 50.8 37.7 -26.2 3.3 68.4 28.3 -25.0 11.3 62.9 25.8 -14.5
12.9 32.3 54.8 -41.9 8.3 36.7 55.0 ~46.7 8.2 50.8 41.0 -32.8
6.5 48.3 45.2 -38.7 5.1 50.8 44.1 -39.0 3.2 59.7 37.1 -33.9
27.3 54.5 18.2 9.1 21.4 71.5 7.1 14.3
60.6 36.1 3.3 57.3 55.8 42.6 1.6 54.2
3.4 69.0 27.6 -24.2 6.9 70.7 22.4 -15.5
7.1 66.1 26.8 -19.7 3.5 71.9 24.6 -21.1
11.3 32.3 56.4 -45.1 9.8 47.6 42.6 -32.8
11.3 69.3 19.4 -8.1 6.5 79.0 14.5 -8.0
6.3 87.4 6.3 0.0 5.9 82.3 11.8 -5.9
15.3 44.0 40.7 -25.4 10.2 57.6 32.2 -22.0
16.7 43.3 40.0 -23.3
3.4 58.7 37.9 -34.5
17.7 35.5 46.8 -29.1 12.1 46.5 [ 41.4 -29.3 9.4 62.3 | 28.3 [ -18.9
( 19 1 3 )
18 3 ( 18 10 12 (19 4 6)
25.4 49.2 25.4 0.0
6.5 93.5 0.0 6.5 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0
5.1 88.1 6.8 -1.7 3.3 86.7 10.0 6.7
5.2 87.9 6.9 -1.7 3.4 89.8 6.8 -3.4
41.4 56.9 1.7 39.7 42.4 55.9 1.7 40.7
7 v 7 7
N Y N N
16.1 10.0 30.0 40.0 60.0 10.0 40.0 0.0 10.0 83.9
17.7 9.1 18.2 27.3 27.3 9.1 36.4 0.0 9.1 82.3
5.4 10.7
0.0 1.8
12.5 26.8
1.8 14.3
1.8 1.8
16.1 50.0
0.0 3.6
1.8 12.5
0.0 16.1
19.6 50.0
1.8 7.1
1.8 16.1
0.0 1.8
1.8 1.8
1.8 7.1
32.0 58.9
1.8 1.8

- 25 -




pd — 1 N
(19 1
5.8 43.5 50.7 -44.9
7.2 60.9 31.9 -24.7 Vad
4.7 51.5 43.8 -39.1
11.9 76.2 11.9 0.0 N
Vd — | Z 1 — | A | — 1T~ 1]
( 18 1 3 ( 18 10 12 Eigigg
22.4 40.3 37.3 -14.9 13.2 | 32.4 | 544 -41.2 11.8 58.8 29.4 -17.6
10.6 65.2 24.2 -13.6 1.5 | 73.1 | 25.4 -23.9 6.0 68.6 25.4 -19.4
17.4 43.5 39.1 -21.7 11.6 52.2 36.2 -24.6
51.5 48.5 0.0 51.5 45.6 54.4 0.0 45.6
5.8 40.6 53.6 -47.8 5.8 47.8 46.4 -40.6
9.0 71.6 19.4 -10.4 6.0 73.1 20.9 -14.9
9.1 69.1 21.8 -12.7 9.1 69.1 21.8 -12.7
9.7 51.6 38.7 -29.0
11.1 47.6 41.3 -30.2
7.4 45.6 47.0 -39.6 45 | 55.2 | 40.3 -35.8 1.3 | 48.4 [ 40.3 | -29.0
( 18 1 3 ( 18 10 12 Eig}‘gg
17.6 50.0 32.4 -14.8
10.0 90.0 0.0 10.0 7.8 92.2 0.0 7.8
3.3 78.7 18.0 -14.7 3.2 79.1 17.7 -14.5
5.1 81.3 13.6 -8.5 5.0 81.7 13.3 -8.3
36.7 60.0 3.3 33.4 39.3 60.7 0.0 39.3
7 7 7 7
N N " N
10.3 0.0 28.6 14.3 14.3 14.3 42.9 0.0 0.0 89.7
4.4 0.0 66.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 95.6
9.8 16.4
1.6 14.8
8.2 24.6
0.0 0.0
1.6 4.9
1.6 8.2
19.7 59.0
1.6 3.3
3.3 14.8
4.9 21.3
0.0 6.6
0.0 3.3
0.0 8.2
0.0 0.0
24.7 47.5
23.0 50.8
0.0 0.0

- 26 -




pd I — 1T

(19 1 3
12.8 44.9 42.3 -29.5
21.8 74.4 3.8 18.0
16.7 61.5 21.8 -5.1 ”

9.2 50.0 40.8 -31.6
4.1 85.1 10.8 6.7 \
d I — 1T ” — | ] A | — [ 1]

( 18 1 3 ( 1810 12 ) Eigj 2;
20.8 45.4 33.8 -13.0 13.0 33.8 53.2 -40.2 13.0 51.9 35.1 -22.1
17.1 68.4 14.5 2.6 13.2 75.0 11.8 1.4 19.7 65.8 14.5 5.2
5.2 76.6 18.2 -13.0 5.2 80.5 14.3 9.1 5.2 70.1 24.7 -19.5
45.5 48.0 6.5 39.0 42.9 51.9 5.2 37.7
19.5 54.5 26.0 6.5 15.6 55.8 28.6 -13.0
15.6 57.1 27.3 -11.7 15.6 55.8 28.6 -13.0
10.5 61.9 27.6 -17.1 7.9 63.2 28.9 -21.0
5.5 80.8 13.7 -8.2 4.1 85.1 10.8 -6.7
4.2 91.6 4.2 0.0 3.8 92.4 3.8 0.0
13.3 52.0 34.7 21.4
14.3 51.9 33.8 -19.5 7.8 55.8 | 36.4 | -28.6 9.7 | s57.0 [ 333 [ -23.6

( 18 3 ( 18 10 12 ) Eigi Zg

19.7 54.0 26.3 -6.6
1.5 97.0 1.5 0.0 3.1 95.3 1.6 1.5
8.1 79.7 12.2 4.1 6.8 85.0 8.2 1.4
8.2 82.2 9.6 -1.4 6.9 87.5 5.6 1.3
28.8 68.5 2.7 26.1 34.7 63.9 1.4 33.3
” Vd ” Vel
N N A\ N
14.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 27.3 27.3 54.5 9.1 0.0 85.9
16.0 8.3 25.0 25.0 0.0 8.3 41.7 0.0 25.0 84.0
6.8 11.0
1.4 4.1
2.7 15.1
4.1 11.0
2.7 6.8
6.8 11.0
1.4 8.2
1.4 12.3
11.0 41.1
15.1 41.1
1.4 19.2
1.4 8.2
4.1 9.6
2.7 4.1
35.6 64.4
1.4 5.5

- 27 -




I — 1
19 1
6.7 47.7 45.6 -38.9
18.9 72.2 8.9 10.0 Vd
7.8 57.8 34.4 -26.6
9.0 78.6 12.4 3.4 AN
Vd — 1 X / — [~ | A N
18 1 3 ( 18 10 12 ig j 2 ;
15.7 42.7 41.6 -25.9 12.4 33.7 53.9 -41.5 17.8 51.1 31.1 -13.3
10.0 60.0 30.0 -20.0 10.2 58.0 31.8 -21.6 6.7 68.6 24.7 -18.0
7.8 54.4 37.8 -30.0 5.6 51.7 42.7 -37.1 11.1 60.0 28.9 -17.8
5.6 68.6 25.8 -20.2 4.5 69. 4 26.1 -21.6 6.7 79.8 13.5 6.8
13.3 72.3 14.4 -1.1 13.3 71.1 15.6 -2.3
10.1 56.2 33.7 -23.6 11.1 58.9 30.0 -18.9
5.6 71.9 22.5 -16.9 3.3 75.6 21.1 -17.8
6.7 53.3 40.0 -33.3 8.9 60.0 31.1 -22.2
2.4 78.3 19.3 -16.9 3.6 84.4 12.0 -8.4
2.1 91.6 6.3 -4.2 2.1 91.6 6.3 -4.2
7.9 56.1 36.0 -28.1 11.5 58.6 | 29.9 | -18.4 102 | 625 [ 27.3 [ -17.1
18 1 3 ( 18 10 12 18 i Z ;
23.8 59.5 16.7 7.1
8.6 79.1 12.3 -3.7 6.3 79.9 13.8 -7.5
8.5 83.0 8.5 0.0 5.6 84.5 9.9 -4.3
20.5 75.9 3.6 16.9 20.5 77.1 2.4 18.1
Wl 7 Vo
A N N
7.9 0.0 14.3 14.3 42.9 28.6 42.9 0.0 0.0 92.1
12.6 0.0 18.2 36.4 54.5 9.1 27.3 0.0 0.0 87.4
22.7 43.0
12.7 20.3
12.7 29.1
7.6 32.9
3.8 13.9
0.0 3.8
0.0 1.3
0.0 2.5
3.8 13.9
8.9 32.9
3.8 7.6
0.0 1.3
0.0 3.8
2.5 5.1
1.3 8.9
18.9 45.6
1.3 1.3

- 28 -




Z_ 1 — 1
19 1
2.9 52.2 44.9 -42.0 Vo
8.7 62.3 29.0 -20.3
7.8 79.7 12.5 -4.7 N
Z_ 1 — N Z_ 1 — T N A =
18 4 6 )
18 1 3 ( 18 10 12 19 4 6 )
12.3 43.9 43.8 -31.5 15.1 37.0 47.9 -32.8 12.7 52.1 35.2 -22.5
2.8 73.3 23.9 -21.1 2.8 70.4 26.8 -24.0 1.4 75.7 22.9 -21.5
11.1 44.5 44.4 -33.3 9.9 40.8 49.3 -39.4 12.7 49.3 38.0 -25.3
3.0 67.1 29.9 -26.9 3.0 70.1 26.9 -23.9 9.1 68.2 22.7 -13.6
27.9 64.7 7.4 20.5 29.9 64.1 6.0 23.9
6.9 57.0 36.1 -29.2 9.9 54.9 35.2 -25.3
4.5 74.6 20.9 -16.4 7.6 65.1 27.3 -19.7
9.3 76.7 14.0 -4.7 9.3 74.4 16.3 7.0
5.6 45.8 48.6 -43.0 6.8 50.7 | 42.5 [ -35.7 12.7 50.7 36.6 -23.9
19 1 3 )
18 1 3 ( 18 10 12 19 1 6 )
20.8 51.4 27.8 7.0
6.3 70.3 23.4 -17.1 6.3 77.8 15.9 9.6
8.5 79.6 11.9 -3.4 10.3 81.1 8.6 1.7
22.6 72.6 4.8 17.8 27.4 69.4 3.2 24.2
” 7 Va
N N N
17.8 0.0 30.8 15.4 15.4 38.5 15.4 0.0 23.1 82.2
17.4 8.3 16.7 33.3 16.7 25.0 16.7 0.0 16.7 82.6
13.6 19.7
10.6 16.7
6.1 39.4
4.5 12.1
7.6 18.2
4.5 19.7
1.5 22.7
7.6 16.7
0.0 4.5
1.5 6.1
3.0 13.6
6.1 18.2
33.4 56.1
0.0 3.0
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